
 

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

STAFF REPORT 

DATE:  July 5, 2022 

TO:  HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 

FROM: JENNIFER PAIGE, ACTING DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
SUBJECT: CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS – PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 

OF AN ACCESORY STRUCTURE IN FRONT OF THE PRIMARY 
STRUCTURE AT 1145 ARDEN ROAD (JEWETT ESTATE/ARDEN VILLA - 
INDIVIDUALLY DESIGNATED HISTORIC MONUMENT)  

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. Find that the proposed project is categorically exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3, of the CEQA 
guidelines pertaining to new construction or conversion of small structures such as 
accessory structures, and that there are no features that distinguish this project from 
others in the exempt class; therefore, there are no unusual circumstances;  
 

2. Find that no protected native, specimen, or landmark trees under the tree protection 
ordinance (Pasadena Municipal Code (PMC) Ch.8.52), will be removed by the new 
construction; 
 

3. Find that the project complies with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 
Rehabilitation and Illustrated Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings; and 
 

4. Approve the Certificate of Appropriateness for a new accessory structure in front of 
the primary structure, as illustrated in Attachment A, subject to the following 
condition, which shall be subject to staff review and approval prior to issuance of a 
building permit: 

 
Condition: 
 

1. Information regarding lot size and blockface averages listed on plan set shall be submitted 
to staff of the Current Planning Section in order to confirm consistency with the Zoning 
Code.  
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BACKGROUND: 
 
This two-story, single-family, Italian Renaissance Revival style mansion was constructed in 
1916 to a design by architects Marston & Van Pelt and is an individually designated historic 
monument.  Character-defining features of this house include a hipped roof finished in clay 
barrel tiles, deep, open eaves with exposed sculpted rafters, smooth stucco walls, and a 
symmetrical pattern of punched openings with single and/or double hung wood windows 
with 8-over-8 muntin patterns and other groupings on the east and north elevations, as well 
as French doors along the ground floor accessing the multiple outdoor terraces connected 
to the house.  The house has extensive detailing throughout all elevations, including quoins 
at all corners, a painted wood frieze at the top of the exterior walls, copper gutters and 
downspouts with sculpted leaderheads, and projecting wood frames around all windows, 
some of which are pedimented and include framed wood panels below.  The house has five 
matching rectangular stucco-clad chimneys with simple decorative hoods:  three along the 
primary façade and one at each end of the north and south side facades.  The designation 
report prepared for the historic monument designation of the property noted that other 
contributing site features to the designation include the open setting surrounding the house; 
entry progression including pilasters, gates, driveway, motor court, circular planter and 
mature tree; the formal garden including lily pond, steps and statuary; the relocated cistern 
and the east terrace. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new accessory structure in front of the primary 
structure to serve as a pool house. The pool house is proposed to be approximately 300 
square feet, located south of the primary structure and east of the driveway, between the 
primary structure and the primary street frontage.  The property is a flag lot and is not visible 
from the street except for the main entry gates and driveway. The pool house is proposed to 
be one-story in height (maximum height of 12’5-5/8”) and rectangular in plan, approximately 
12 feet by 22 feet. It is proposed to be capped with a hipped roof and sheathed in stucco, 
with an articulated cornice at the roof edge. The roof material, stucco, windows, and doors, 
are proposed to match the existing primary structure. The roof would be covered in 13” 
Ludowici barrel-shaped tile and the building would be sheathed in LaHabra Stucco with a 
smooth “Santa Barbara” finish. The exterior walls and trim would be painted warm grey 
(Benjamin Moore “Stone Hearth” for the walls and Benjamin Moore “Smokey Taupe” for the 
trim). The soffit of the overhanging roof eave would be finished with tongue and groove 
wood with Saroyan molding. All wood surfaces would be stained to match the existing 
house. The windows would be dual-glazed double-hung wood windows with stile, simulated 
divided lites, panes, and case to match the existing house. The doors would be wood pocket 
doors with single lite clear tempered glass. The pool house is proposed to contain a pool 
equipment room, a storage room, a changing room with lockers, two half-bathrooms, and an 
exterior shower.  
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Pursuant to PMC Section 17.62.090, under Category 1 review procedures, the construction 
of a new accessory structure in front of a primary structure on a designated resource is 
considered a “major project” requiring a Certificate of Appropriateness, with the Historic 
Preservation Commission serving as the review authority at a noticed public hearing.   
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According to PMC Section 17.62.090.E.4.b, approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness 
shall be based on the following finding: 
 

b) If a project is an alteration or new construction, the project complies with the Secretary's 
Standards or adopted guidelines based on the Secretary's Standards. 

 
The project was reviewed using the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. The applicable 
standards include: 
 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation 
 
Standard 1: A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that 

requires minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces and 
spatial relationships. 

 
Standard 2:  The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The 

removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces and spatial 
relationships that characterize a property will be avoided. 

 
Standard 3:  Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and 

use. Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as 
adding conjectural features or elements from other historic properties, will not 
be undertaken. 

 
 
Standard 9:  New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction will not destroy 

historic materials, features and spatial relationships that characterize the 
property. The new work will be differentiated from the old and will be 
compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, 
and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 

 
Standard 10:  New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in 

such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity 
of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.  

 
The proposed project meets the applicable guidelines.  The proposed project will not consist 
of a change in use from its historic use as a single-family residence. The location of the pool 
house would not affect any of the character-defining features of the site and would not be 
located within a significant view shed, due to the lot configuration that obscures most of the 
site, including the entire house, from public views. The proposed project will retain and 
preserve the historic character of the property and construction of the pool house will not 
require the removal of any historic materials or alteration of any features that characterize 
the property. The location of the pool house is within the existing lawn area, which will be 
further supplemented with new landscaping after construction to allow the new structure to 
blend in with its surroundings. The pool house would not create a false sense of historical 
development and would complement the larger house with a differentiated, simple, and 
smaller-scale design. The proposed materials would closely match the primary structure but 
would not include additional decorative features that would confuse the history of the site. 
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Landscaping surrounding the pool house will further add visual relief and differentiation from 
the main house.  
 
Although the pool house would be located between the primary structure and the primary 
street frontage, it would not be visible from the public right-of-way due to the flag-lot 
configuration of the site. Further, because the primary elevation of the house is oriented to 
the west and not towards the primary street frontage to the south, the pool house would not 
be located in front of the primary elevation of the primary structure. Staff of the Current 
Planning Section has reviewed the proposed project for consistency with the Zoning Code 
and determined that the project is substantially compliant. However, a condition of approval 
has been recommended to ensure that prior to approval of a building permit, missing 
information on the plan set regarding lot size and blockface averages will be submitted to 
Current Planning staff in order to confirm consistency with the Code.  
 
The pool house would be relatively small in relation to the primary structure and would not 
add conjectural elements. The integrity of the property would not be compromised as a 
result of the pool house and the construction would be undertaken in a manner that if 
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its 
environment would be left unimpaired.  
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The proposed project will be consistent with the applicable standards, be an appropriate 
design for the historic property, and be an appropriate and compatible new feature for the 
Individually-Designated Historic Monument.  
 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 

 
______________________________

___ 
for Jennifer Paige, AICP 
Acting Director of Planning and  
Community Development 
 
 

Prepared by: 

 

 
_______________________ 
Robert W. Keatinge 
Assistant Planner 

Reviewed by: 
 
 

 
________________________ 
for Kevin Johnson 
Principal Planner 
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Attachments: 

A. Plans  
B. Narrative and Photographs 


